

No. 13-43

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAERSK DRILLING USA, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TRANSOCEAN OFFSHORE DEEPWATER DRILLING, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MINISTRY  
OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS OF DENMARK  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL R. BERNSTEIN  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 715-1000

JOHN B. BELLINGER III  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-6599  
John.Bellinger@aporter.com

*Counsel for the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Denmark*

August 9, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISIONS VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL COMITY PRINCIPLES LONG RECOGNIZED BY THIS COURT.....	2
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISIONS UPSET INTERNATIONAL UNDERSTANDINGS ABOUT THE TERRITORIAL NATURE OF PATENT LAWS .....	4
CONCLUSION .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	2
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	3
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	2, 4
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	4
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	3
<i>Rose v. Himley</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241 (1808).....	2
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	2
STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 271(a) .....	2, 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Danish Patent Act, Consolidated Act No. 108 § 3(2) (Jan. 24, 2012) .....	4
European Patent Convention arts. 3, 168, OJ EPO 1973 .....	5
Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property art. 2, Mar. 20, 1883, 21 U.S.T. 1583, 828 U.N.T.S. 305 .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights art. 41, Apr. 15, 1994, 1869 U.N.T.S. 299, 33 I.L.M. 1197.....	5
